## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-107

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (THE "IGA") BETWEEN ADAMS COUNTY, THE CITY OF THORNTON, AND THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO REGARDING PARTICIPATION IN A PILOT PROGRAM FOR SHARING CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID IGA ON BEHALF OF THE CITY AND THE CITY CLERK TO ATTEST THERETO; AND SETTING FORTH OTHER DETAILS RELATED THERETO

WHEREAS, the Adams County Criminal Justice Coordinating Committee ("CJCC") is an independent planning advisory body that addresses system-wide criminal justice goals impacting the community safety and offender accountability; and

WHEREAS, Adams County, the City of Thornton, and the City of Brighton (the "City") are each independent members of or represented by the CJCC; and

WHEREAS, there is currently no mechanism in place for justice practitioners to aggregate post-citation through resolution information across functional jurisdictional and agency case management systems to provide a centric, historical view of justice involved individuals to effectively administer justice; and

WHEREAS, to best meet the goal of protecting the safety of the citizens of Adams County these various entities must coordinate their efforts and work together to maintain and improve justice systems; and

WHEREAS, Section 18(2)(a) of Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution and Sections 29-1-201, *et seq.*, and 29-20-105 of the Colorado Revised Statutes authorize and encourage local governmental entities to cooperate by contracting with one another for their mutual benefit; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the terms of the IGA are reasonable and that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Brighton that the City enter into The IGA with Adams County and the City of Thornton.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the Intergovernmental Agreement between Adams County, the City of Thornton, and the City of Brighton is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute said IGA on behalf of the City and the City Clerk to attest thereto.

RESOLVED THIS 20th DAY OF October, 2020

CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO

GREGORY MILLS, Mayor

ATTEST:

NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JACK D. BAJOREK, City Attorney